Public Document Pack

Human Resources
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 5 March 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill
and Jon Wellington

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 26 February 2020

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

(Pages 6 - 8)

Public Forum

NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply in
relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 28 February, 2020
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 4 March
2020

6.

Work Programme

10.05 am
(Page 9)

7.

Avon Pension Fund annual report 2018/19

10.15 am
(Pages 10 - 109)

8.

Organisational Improvement Plan – Year review

11.00 am
(Pages 110 - 153)

9.

Report on Exit Payments

11.30 am

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

(Pages 154 - 160)
10. Terms of Reference for Human Resources Committee

11.45 am
(Pages 161 - 168)

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) 1 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

12. Salary of Director Post

12.15 pm
(Pages 169 - 176)

13. Senior Staffing verbal update

12.30 pm

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room one hour before the meeting. Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements
apply:



The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.
The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer
than this, then for
[...]
stitution
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
16 January 2020 at 10 am

Members Present:Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke and Jon Wellington
Officers in Attendance:John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change), Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), Mark Jefferson
(Analytics Adviser), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)
Also in attendance: Sharon Garrod and Selena Ayling - Guidant
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Jeff Lovell (Chair). In the absence of the Chair the Vice Chair,
Councillor Paula O'Rourke, chaired the meeting.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 December 2019 be agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
Matter arising – arising from the circulation of the Dashboard, an issue was raised about staff absences and
whether the Council used and implemented the Bradford Factor, a formula used in human resource
management as a means of measuring worker absenteeism. After some discussion it was agreed to include
this item on the Work Programme for the Human Resources Committee’s April meeting for further
consideration.
5. Public Forum
Name
GMB Avon & Wessex Branch -Wendy Weston
Branch Secretary and Jeff Sutton Branch
President

Subject
Agenda item 8 – Contingent Workforce Report
Update

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee noted the statement. The Head of Human Resources said that the issues raised within the
Statement would be clarified when Members considered agenda item 8, Contingent Workforce.
6. Work Programme
The updated Work Programme for 2019/20, as amended by the Head of Human Resources, was noted. Due to
the high number of items going to the March Human Resources Committee meeting the Head of Human
Resources agreed to look at a possible reallocation of the work programme.
7. Pay Policy Statement
The Committee received a report detailing the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 in accordance with
the Localism Act 2011, which made it a legal requirement for all local authorities to agree and publish a pay
policy statement, annually, before the start of the financial year to which the statement relates.
Key points highlighted were 1. The pay ranges for Executive Directors and Directors were proposed to remain at the 2019/20 levels;
2. The Council had reformed its pay structure during 2019/20 to include pay at the UK Living Wage for
Apprentices 18 plus and at 80% of that for apprentices under 18, to take effect from 1 April 2020;
3. P
[...]
 supplements and this was an area of work which would be looked at again.
Resolved - that Full Council be recommended to approve the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21.

Page 7

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. Contingent Workforce
The Committee received an update in respect of employment of agency staff via the Council’s managed
provider for agency staff Guidant. The report emphasised that the trend in the use of agency staff since 2016
had reduced. Expenditure on agency staff related to 4.98% of the Council’s total pay bill.
Points raised/clarification given –
1. Efforts were continuing to skill up the in house workforce to reduce dependency on agency staff
particularly in areas where there was high market demand such as housing, adult social care where
transferable skills could be utilised;
2. Anticipated that costs would reduce as there were no longer any interim positions at senior levels;
3. Guidant had good ‘buying power’ which enabled a more cost effective service;
4. The Living Wage was applied to all agency staff as defined by the Councils terms and conditions.
Resolved – that the report be noted.
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph(s) 4 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
12. Staff Led Groups - Update & Work Plan
The Committee received an update on the work of staff led groups within the Council and the external support
that had been commissioned to refresh their role and also to provide advice and support on how the Council
could further improve Equalities and Inclusion throughout the organisation.
The Committee leaned that extensive work had been undertaken to improve the effectiveness of staff led
groups in particular to improve communication between them and line managers, which included some changes
of members and chairs, and greater alignment with the Council’s Corporate Plan.
Members were keen to follow on from this work and it was suggested that Chairs of the Staff led groups be
invited to meet with members of the Human Resources Committee.
Resolved – that the report be noted and that an informal meeting of Human Resources Committee members
with the Chairs of the Staff led groups be arranged as soon as was practical.
The meeting ended at 11.40 am
CHAIR

Page 8

HR Committee
Work programme 2019/20
Agenda items
(subject to confirmation)

Forthcoming meetings
4 July (AGM)

26 September








Page 9




19 December


16 January

30 April










Agenda Item 6

5 March





Work Plan
Salary of Executive Director Post
Pay & Reward – Inc. Apprentice Pay
HR and Payroll Implementation - iTrent
Employee Health and Wellbeing
Workforce Dashboard – presentation to committee
at the meeting.
Salary of Director Post/s - exempt
Recruitment offer and employer brand
Progress report - response to 2019 staff survey
findings
Exempt Item – Handover of Executive Director
Growth & Regeneration
Pay Policy Statement
Contingent Workforce
Exempt Item - Staff Led Groups - Update &
Workplan
Avon Pension Fund annual report
Organisational Improvement Plan – Year review
Report on Exit Payments
Review of HRC Terms of Reference
Exempt Item - Salary of Director Post/s
Gender, Ethnicity & Disability - Pay Gap
Staff Survey – Initial findings
Refreshed HR Policies – Inc. Recruitment of
Executive Directors and Directors

Agenda Item 7

Avon Pension Fund

Annual Report
2018/2019

Page 10

INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK

Page 11

Contents
Chairman’s Foreword, Page 2
Review of the Year 2018/19, Page 3
Governance and Management Structure, Page 6
Fund Governance, Page 7
Risk Management, Page 11
Pensions Administration & Communications, Page 15
Pooling Of Assets – Analysis Of Costs & Savings, Page 21
Investment, Page 25
Funding Strategy, Page 33
Statement of the Consulting Actuary, Page 35
Employer Contribution Rates, Page 38
Statement of Accounts 2018/19, Page 48
Statement of Responsibilities for Avon Pension Fund Account, Page 86
Auditor’s Report, Page 87
Summary of Financial Statistics, Page 88
Pension Increase, Page 91
Contacts, Page 92
Glossary of Terms, Page 93
Appendices, Page 95

AVON PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Page 12

1

Foreword
activities. To this end, the project
to receive monthly electronic data
has met key milestones with 254
employers, responsible for 85% of
members, now submitting monthly
electronic returns (as at 31 March
2019).

I would like to start by thanking
our committee, many of whom
stepped down in May 2019, for
their commitment and hard work
over the last four years. Much has
been achieved to ensure that the
Fund is well placed for the future.
They oversaw the immensely
challenging project to pool our
investment assets, agreed the
strategy to automate and digitalise
our administration activities and
the resource budget to deliver,
implemented the risk management
framework across our asset portfolio
and focussed the investment
strategy towards low carbon and
renewable energy investments.
Ahead of the 2019 triennial
valuation, significant preparatory
work has been undertaken
especially to cleanse the
membership data which will ensure
the pension liabilities are correctly
calculated. With 418 employers,
nearly half of whom have less than
20 members, data quality is a key
priority with significant resources
applied to this aspect of the Fund’s

2

The 2018 interim valuation indicates
that the funding deficit has improved
significantly since contributions
were last set in 2016. This is due to
strong investment returns of 8.9%
per annum over the last three years
giving an asset value of £4.8bn. The
outlook however is for less robust
returns in the next three years given
current market prices and yields.
This will put pressure on future
service contribution rates, offsetting
some of the improvement in the
deficit. A review of the investment
strategy will be undertaken in
2019/20 to make sure the Fund is
able to fund its pension liabilities
in a lower return environment
and consider further investment
opportunities so that the portfolio is
better aligned with the transition to a
low carbon economy.
2018/19 was a significant year for
the pooling of our investment assets
within Brunel Pension Partnership.
Following authorisation from the
Financial Conduct Authority in
March 2018 for Brunel to provide
services to its clients, a number of
portfolios were established during
the year and Avon Pension Fund
had transitioned around £736m of
assets by year end. Management
fee savings achieved to date
are ahead of those assumed in
the Business Case for pooling.
Momentum continues in the current

Page 13

year with at least another three
investment mandates transitioning
to Brunel. This partnership will not
only generate savings in investment
management costs but also enable
more efficient implementation of our
investment strategy and the potential
for superior net returns. The Fund
still retains full responsibility for
setting its own investment strategy
and the governance arrangements
within the pool ensure that Brunel
delivers to the requirements set out
in the Services and Shareholder
Agreements.
The Local Pension Board, which
provides an oversight role to
ensure the Fund complies with
its legislative obligations, held
four formal meetings during the
year. The Board’s fourth year of
operation focussed on its statutory
responsibilities with a core agenda
of key themes around the fund’s
legal compliance, risk management
and benchmarking. The Board’s
fourth annual report is included with
this report.
Finally on behalf of the Committee,
I would like to thank the staff at
the Avon Pension Fund for their
contribution towards delivering an
excellent service throughout the
year.

Tony Bartlett
Head of Pensions
Bath and North East Somerset Council

AVON PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Review
[...]
d to –
- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.
16b)

Not required because this report is for information only.

Legal and Resource Implications
Legal
Not required because this report is for information only.

Page 157

Financial
(a) Revenue
(b) Capital
Not required because this report is for information only.
Land
Not applicable.
Personnel
Not required because this report is for information only.
Appendices:
Appendix A – Redundancy Ready Reckoner
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None.

Page 158

Appendix A
BCC Redundancy Payment Calculator

Page 159

Redundancy Payments
If an employee is made redundant and has at least two years continuous service, they will
receive the number of weeks’ pay shown in the Redundancy Ready Reckoner. This number
is worked out based on and employees age and length of continuous service.
The amount of weeks paid is twice the amount legally required. The maximum amount the
Council will pay per week is £787.50. This is the same for full-time and part-time employees.

Page 160

Agenda Item 10

HR Committee
5th March 2020
Report of:

Director of Workforce and Change

Title:

Terms of Reference for Human Resources Committee

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Mark Williams, Head of Human Resources

Contact Telephone Number:

(0117) 92 22000

Recommendation
That the Committee recommends that the revised Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference be
approved by the Full Council on 17th March 2020.
Summary
This report seeks the views and endorsement of the Committee on the proposed terms of reference for
the Human Resources Committee which will be considered at Full Council on 17th March 2020.
The significant issues in the report are:
- The revised terms of reference for Human Resources Committee now reflect the constitutional
arrangement for setting the pay of Executive Directors and Directors set out in the proposed Pay Policy
Statement 2020/21.
- The terms of reference for the Human Resources Committee have also been updated to reflect more
clearly its roles and responsibilities.
- The terms of reference for the Selection Committee are not affected.

Page 161

Policy
1.

The Officer Employment Procedure Rules are part of the Council’s Constitution and govern the
involvement of Members in the employment of Executive Directors and Directors .

2.

Terms of reference and membership of the HR Committee are set by Full Council.

Consultation
3.

Internal
The proposals have been the subject of consultation with the Deputy Mayor – Finance,
Governance and Performance and the Head of Paid Service who support the recommendation
contained within the report.

4.

External
None required.

Context
5.

The revised terms of reference for the Human Resources Committee have been amended to
reflect the arrangements for setting the pay of Executive Directors and Directors set out in the
proposed Pay Policy Statement 2020/21. They were approved by this committee on 16th January
2020 and will be considered by Full Council on 17th March 2020. In summary, the Selection
Committee will set the starting salary of an Executive Director and Director on appointment and
any change in pay during tenure will be determined by the Human Resources Committee
following a recommendation from the Head of Paid Service and Director of Workforce and
Change.

6.

The terms of reference for the Human Resources Committee have been updated to reflect more
clearly its role and responsibilities. The committee’s role in disciplinary matters concerning
senior leaders is also more clearly stated.

Proposal
7.
That the Committee recommends the Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference be
approved by the Full Council on 17th March 2020.
Other Options Considered
8. None
Risk Assessment
9. Failure to ensure that the Council’s Constitution is up-to-date and compliant with the law will
leave the Council at risk of legal challenge.
Public Sector Equality Duties

Page 162

10a)

Before making a decision, sect
[...]
eople Act 1983).

2.
Appoint all other chief officers and deputy chief officers and agree their
starting remuneration.

3.
Appoint a senior coroner for the Avon coroner area, subject to prior
consultation with the other authorities in the coroner area and the separate written
consent of the Chief Coroner and the Lord Chancellor.

Page 168

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 174



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

5 March 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paula O’Rourke (Chair), Vacant, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill 
and Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
Mark Williams (People Business Partner), John Walsh (Director: HR, Workforce and Organisational 
Design (Interim)), Mark Jefferson (HR Analytics Adviser) and Steph Griffin (Head of Organisational 
Development and Internal Communications), Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Vice-Chair Councillor Paula O’Rourke (acting as chair in the absence of Councillor Jeff Lovell due to 
sickness) welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked them to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeff Lovell.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Paula O’Rourke and Councillor Ruth Pickersgill declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 Avon 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19 as they both received Teachers’ Pensions.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th January 2020

The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to the resolution of Minute 
Number 7 (Pay Policy Statement) being altered to record the fact that Councillor Richard Eddy and 
Councillor Gary Hopkins voted against this decision.

Action: Alter Minutes as above - Jeremy Livitt

Staff Led Groups – Update and Work Plan



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was noted that the informal meeting between members of the HR Committee and members of the staff 
led groups had not yet happened and needed to take place urgently.

Action: Mark Williams to fix the above meeting urgently and an item to be added to the Work 
Programme for the next meeting on Thursday 30th April 2020.

Action Sheets

It was agreed that Action Sheets should be prepared to keep track of actions arising out of HR Committee 
meetings

Action: Steve Gregory

5. Public Forum

It was noted that one Public Forum Statement had been received as follows:

Councillor Martin Fodor – Agenda Item 7: Avon Pension Fund 

6. Work Programme

The Committee noted the Work Programme for future HR Committee meetings.

7. Avon Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19

Steve Pearce gave a presentation on this item and made the following comments. He also responded to 
questions from Committee members as follows:

 The Investment Strategy continued to be reviewed with a series of workshops that had taken 
place over the last 6 months – a final decision would be made on 27th/28th March 2020

 The process for 2019/20 was being reviewed
 There were over 400 participating employers in the scheme, nearly half of whom have a small 

number of employees
 Academies were not currently represented at meetings. Therefore, if more schools became 

Academies, representation needed to be increased to reflect this
 2018 Interim Valuation indicated that the funding deficit had improved significantly. 2018/19 had 

been a significant year for the pooling of investment assets
 £4 Billion remained to be transferred into the Brunel Fund and would be the main activity over the 

coming years
 More money was being put into low carbon investments. The Board had now accepted the moral 

argument as the economic argument for this was self-evident. Many industries that purely 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

specialised in fossil fuel industries ran the risk of going out of business and therefore many were 
diversifying.

 Many Pension Funds were de-carbonising their assets rather than divesting them completely. It 
was noted that building infrastructure would require some products that led to carbon increase ie 
cement. The Avon Pension Fund was a leader in de-carbonising

 The Avon Pension Fund needed to engage with businesses such as EXXON and get them to change 
their approach

 Most large businesses with cash flow are energy companies – there were not yet enough other 
companies involved in wind or solar farms and battery storage

 The fund is using electronic technology to communicate with its members in order to save money
 The attention of Committee members was drawn to Tables 10 to 16 in the report setting out 

staffing levels, the number of members and employers in the fund and the costs and savings of the 
pooling of assets

 Steve Pearce advised that his role was to influence where assets were  invested, to ensure the 
maximising of income while reducing risk, The fund had accurate cash flow predictions over 100 
years

 It was challenging that Bristol only had one representative on the Pension Fund although it had 
the largest investment. However, BANES operated under regulations. If Bristol administered the 
fund, it would have more representation. Carla Denyer was the nominated substitute for Steve 
Pearce and had attended on a small number of occasions over the last three years

 A large number of academies transferred out of Local Authority control but many of their existing 
employees retained their pension rights and therefore the number of employees who were 
members increased

 Whilst the Risk Register indicated that it was difficult to recruit skilled labour, the pension sector 
remained strong in Bristol and attracted pension professionals. 

Officers advised that BANES employed Pension Fund staff. However, since the Bristol area was a 
major financial centre, it would be difficult to recruit staff in this area of work at the market rate.

Committee members made the following comments:

 The switch to ethical investments was part of a market drive towards more sustainable solutions, 
many of which were more successful than the average stock market investor

 Committee members expressed confidence in the way the scheme was being run. The 
performance had significantly improved over the last few years

Action:

(1) That a letter be sent to BANES expressing concern at the lack of representation for Bristol City 
Council as such a major investor in the Avon Pension Fund – Mark Williams

(2) That the University of Bristol and the University of the West of England are contacted to see if 
they wish to specialise in pensions – Councillor Steve Pearce



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(3) That a further update report be provided for the next meeting of the HR Committee once the 
Investment Strategy consultation period has finished and to include information concerning 
addressing the issue of rates of pay for employees who work in this area – Councillor Steve 
Pearce/Mark Williams

8. Organisational Improvement Plan – Year Review

Stephanie Griffin introduced this report and made the following comments:

 The staff survey for 2020 had just started and 750 responses were already being received
 There were a number of key themes arising from 2019 survey and work had been carried out for 

each of these
 3,200 responses had been received on 2019 survey
 A great deal of work had taken place concerning organisational values in relation to embedding 

workshops with key staff and the use of employee touchpoints. Each week there had been a 
Celebrating Success competition

 There was a leadership development programme involving Team Leaders and Team Managers
 The Internal Communications had been refreshed. New channels were being used to reach 

employees including follow-up surveys
 Technology was being used to help colleagues improve their skills was 
 Supported internships were being developed for staff with learning disabilities. Whilst the 

previous target had been a bit ambitious, there had been 9 last year which were very positive 
success stories

 Performance and Talent Management – there were a lot of drop-in sessions to support in 
developing talent management

 Measures were being put in place to develop work force planning. As it was acknowledged that 
these were being inconsistently applied, work was taking place with the LGA to ensure good 
practice

 Apprenticeships – 270 were needed to sustain the intake
 Workforce and Well Being – First Aid Training and the introduction of a line manager with 

responsibility for mental health had been introduced. A very positive response had been received 
to these measures

 Emotional Resilience – there had been an increased focus on menopause support groups
 Structure Pay and Policy – the organisation’s values were underpinned by its policies. HR policies 

had been renewed
 Brand and Recruitment – online recruitment had been linked to I-Trent
 Social Media – BCC’s presence was being increased on social media
 Retention of Staff – it was acknowledged that further work was required in this area. Improved 

succession planning was one area which needed greater work. Creative ways were required to 
help staff develop their career, including attachments to projects and secondments to avoid losing 
talent. The Bristol Leadership Challenge identified staff who might take part.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Individual officers had been given responsibility for all the different streams of work. All the 
different work streams had been brought together in this document

In response to questions, officers made the following comments:

 A provider had been commissioned to help training staff on disability and equality Action: 
Stephanie Griffin to advise HR Committee Members of details

 Officers would investigate the possibility of internships for people with learning disabilities 
such as at the Vassal Centre Café Action: Stephanie Griffin to investigate

 It was noted that there would be a review of key HR policies for 2021/22 Work Programme 
Action: Mark Williams to add to the Work Programme

 Senior Leadership Recruitment needed to include equality of diversity. This was something 
that could be given a priority now that the SLT team was in place Action: Mark Williams/John 
Walsh to investigate 

 Hard copies of all staff surveys had been submitted to remote locations. In addition, road 
shows and targeting of front line staff were also being used to ensure people outside the City 
Hall were reached. It was important to encourage people to set aside time to complete the 
survey, particularly on the front line

 For statistical reasons, the 2020 survey was largely the same as 2019 except for some areas, 
such as whistle-blowing

 Measures were being put in place to ensure that staff were properly supported since 2019 
survey showed that 50% of staff did not feel supported

 In order to address staff concerns about confidence in responding to issues they raise, SLT had 
acknowledged the need for increased visibility. A great deal of work had been carried out with 
teams. All divisions had been requested to produce action plans concerning this. A weekly blog 
had been created. Generally, line managers indicated that they felt well supported. 

Action: a letter to be sent to all the HR team thanking them for their work on this survey – 
Stephanie Griffin

9. Report on Exit Payments

The Committee noted the costs associated with early termination payments to employees for compulsory 
and voluntary redundancies. It was noted that details would appear in the annual accounts. Members’ 
attention was drawn to Paragraph 10 which set out where the change had occurred.

Members noted the following:

 There had been 9 confidential agreements made in 2019. All of these were made on a very narrow 
basis and didn’t affect the ability of employees to whistle blow

 People who left on the grounds of voluntary redundancy were prohibited from applying for Bristol 
City Council jobs for 12 months



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Most compulsory redundancies were for school crossing patrol staff and cleaning staff. 
Compensation had been at twice the statutory standard

Following concerns raised by a Committee member about one particular case of redundancy, the Chair 
advised that it would not be appropriate to discuss this issue in open session and without a written report 
providing any details. Any information should be presented to the Chair (or Vice-Chair in their absence) to 
consider whether or not it would be appropriate to discuss at a future meeting.

10.Terms of Reference for Human Resources Committee

The Committee considered a report recommending revised Terms of Reference for the Human Resources 
Committee to Full Council on 17th March 2020.

It was proposed that the terms of reference for Human Resources Committee be revised to reflect the 
constitutional arrangement for setting the pay of Executive Directors and Directors set out in the 
proposed Pay Policy Statement 2020/21. In addition, additional updates were proposed for the HR 
Committee to reflect more clearly its roles and responsibilities.

Members also requested that a full review of the Terms of Reference was added to the 2020/21 Work 
Programme to assess whether the current TOR fully reflected the breadth of responsibility required by 
this Committee.

Resolved (unanimously) – that the revised Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference be 
approved by Full Council on 17th March 2020. 

Action: Sam Willcock/ Mark Williams – refer to Full Council, Mark Williams to add to the 2020/21 
Human Resources Committee Work Programme

11.Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved – that the press and public be excluded from the following items by virtue of paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

12.Salary of Director Post

The Committee considered whether or not approve the annual salary for a Director Post. They received a 
brief presentation from the Director concerned and then asked them to withdraw from the meeting to 
make their decision.

Resolved – that the Committee approves an annual salary of £120,000 for the Director in question. 

Action: Mark Williams



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13.Senior Staffing Verbal Update

The Committee expressed concern about the way a member of staff had been re-employed to a separate 
project following their previous role coming to an end. In particular, they were extremely concerned that 
the Human Resources Committee had not been advised about this arrangement.

Members expressed particular concern that due process had not operated which would enable other 
members of staff to apply for the job in question.

Resolved – that a report is provided to 30th April 2020 meeting of the Human Resources Committee 
setting out the following:

The Terms of Employment of the member of staff concerned to their new post

The Involvement of the person who employed them as a contractor

A Timeline Setting Out the Events concerned, including who made each decision during the process and 
when, including what information was made available for 19th December 2019 HR Committee

And that the Head of Paid Service is requested to attend this meeting

Action: John Walsh

14.Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held at 10am on Thursday 30th April 
2020 in a Committee Room, City Hall, College Green, Bristol.

Meeting ended at 12.55pm

CHAIR  __________________


